Payment Integrity Scorecard

Program or Activity Reporting Period FY 2023 Overpayment Amount ($M)* $954
VA Community Care Q4 2024
*Estimate based a sampling time frame starting 10/2021 and ending 9/2022
B Vet Administrati Historical Payment Rate and Amount ($M)
eterans ministration
; verpayment as Percenta f Total Outla
VA Community Care (0 erpayme S ¢ ge of 1o Out ys)
q ] $1,390
Brief Program Description & summary of overpayment causes and $1,500+ (9.81%)
barriers to prevention:
. . = $1,021

The VA Community Care program allows VA to authorize Veteran care at non-VA health & (95.07%) $954
care facilities when the needed services are not available through the VA, or when the £ $1,000- . (4.73%)
Veteran is unable to travel to a VA facility. The program was used to provide timely and 5 $77:

specialized care to 2.8 million Veterans in FY 2023. The program reported $954.17 g $603 (4.43%)

million in projected monetary loss in FY 2023, most of which resulted from paying ] (7.72%)

amounts that did not align with the contracted rate, services not eligible for payment o

because of regulatory exclusions or experimental status, or an ineligible provider or 6 $500+ $249 53160 $303

service. There are no known financial, contractor or provider status related barriers (75.45%) (93.35%) (3.18%)

prohibiting improving the prevention of improper payments.

$O-\ T T T T T T
FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23

Discussion of Actions Taken in the Preceding Quarter and Actions Planned in the Following Quarter to Prevent Overpayments

Actions taken in Q4 to address overpayments include reviewing 2024 payment integrity testing results to evaluate causes of error related to monetary loss and develop effective corrective actions. Action
taken regarding change process include VA clarified payment methodology with third-party administrators to bill at the correct allowable rates (See Note 1). In addition, VA researched timely filing issues
and documentation to ensure criteria is clear and proper monitoring is in place. Actions planned for Q1 include performing an analysis of the current timely filing rules and implement actions to strengthen
oversight regarding timely filing. In addition, VA will engage in a contract modification to further elaborate on standard episode of care claims processing, which will address lack of authorization errors.

Actions planned regarding audit include conducting post-payment reviews and establishing bills of collection for claims that were overpaid. These actions were designed to reduce overpayments attributed
to failure to access data/information. These improvements will allow for more accurate payment validation.

Accomplishments in Reducing Overpayment

VA updated a risk tracker deliverable within the Community Care Network contract to resolve the issue when the incorrect National Provider Identifier (NPI) is provided
1 ; o] Apr-24
on the claim and does not match the authorization's NPI.

2 VA coordinated with third-party administrators on pricing discrepancies. It was determined the third-party administrators billed VA using the incorrect VA Fee Schedule May-24
allowable rate for unlisted procedure codes. Y

VA worked with third-party administrators on pricing discrepancies to confirm updates were completed to the pricing schedule and reprocessing of associated claims.

May-24




Payment Integrity Scorecard

Program or Activity Reporting Period
VA Community Care Q4 2024

Goals towards Reducing Overpayments Status Recovery Brief Description of Plans to Recover Brief Description of Actions Taken to

Method Overpayments Recover Overpayments

In FY 2024, VA identified $17.20 million in
Recovery duplicate payments, payments made in the D TEIHEIS VBT ATIE [ E el L recovereq

VA coordinated with internal contracting staff on the 1 Activit incorrect amount uha lied credits. etc $6.0 million to date. In FY 2024, Q4, VA continued
interpretation of the pass-through provision within the y - o ’ PP i to process bills of collection for these identified

1 Community Care Network contract and how the third-party| Completed Jul-24 e (i e overpayments.

administrators should be applying it to reimbursed claims
by billing VA for the lesser of the amounts payable.

VA recovers overpayments such as

VA uses a recovery audit contract to audit
claims for pre-authorized care and test
compliance with referrals; whether claims

VA identified $80.49 million in overpayments for
FY 2018 claims and has recovered $74.52 million

Recovery : f h to date. VA identified $21.47 million in
= Audit amr:ﬂrs(rﬂ_ﬁgrs?(;:j'gg:?ﬁ:&gg@gﬁgcor ds overpayments for FY 2022 and FY 2023 claims. In
9y ) . FY 2024, Q4, VA continued to process bills of
support the diagnostic related group billed collection for identified overpayments
for the services. ’
VA will review 2024 payment integrity testing results to VA will review 2023 statistical sam
_ ples . o
2 evaluate causes of error.relateq to monetary loss and Oct-24 tested under Payment Integrity Information In.F.Y 2.023 and FY 2024, VA ]dentlfled $6.08
develop effective corrective actions. R Act (PIIA) and Al t t million in overpayments for this program and
3 | Recovery S [P/ e EEe e EeiaEy el recovered $5.18 million to date. In FY 2024, Q4,
Activity deep-dive reviews to identify overpayments

VA continued to process bills of collection for

sielilig) i) BERSN  PegET these identified overpayments.

deficiencies.

Brief Description of Mitigation Strategy and Anticipated
Impact

Amt($) Root Cause of Overpayment Root Cause Description Mitigation Strategy

The system was not auto denying payments appropriately,
which caused VA to pay the community provider for services
$954M Overpayments within agency that should have been billed by the third-party administrator.
control that occurred because of a| The third-party administrator also failed to deny certain claims
Failure to Access Data/lnformation| from out of network providers.

Needed.

VA will update the claims processing system to identify and auto-deny CCN
Automation - automatically controlled claims that should be processed by a third-party administrator. VA
operation, process, or system. contracting will instruct third-party administrators to deny out of network
facility provider claims for emergent episodes of care.

VA did not enforce contract requirements for third-party
administrators to bill at the correct allowable rates. As a result,
the third-party administrators are billing for claims that exceed
the lesser of the amount payable per the pass-through
provision in the contract.

Change Process altering or updating a VA will enforce contract requirements for third-party administrators to bill at
process or policy to prevent or correct error.| the correct allowable rates.

VA did not enforce requirements for third-party administrators
or providers to submit claims in accordance with regulatory or
contractual requirements. As a result, VA paid for excluded
services that did not meet contractual requirements for timely
claim submission.

VA will instruct third-party administrators to follow standard billing practices
as defined in the contract. VA will communicate to claims processing agents
to not process claims when timely filing requirements are not met.

Change Process altering or updating a
process or policy to prevent or correct error.

"The VA Community Care program continues to prioritize and implement effective corrective actions and mitigation strategies that reduce improper and unknown payments as evidenced by its fifth consecutive year of reductions and achieved
compliance with the Payment Integrity Information Act of 2019 for FY 2023. Specifically, from FY 2022 to FY 2023, the VA Community Care program decreased its improper and unknown error rate from 7.84% to 4.92% (2.92% reduction)
and improper and unknown payments from $1,363.13 million to $992.38 million ($370.75 million reduction). VA's process for development of corrective actions and mitigation strategies ensures the severity of the error is considered to ensure
the action is adequate. Given the time it takes to implement corrective actions and mitigation strategies, the program expects the continued positive impact of these actions on its FY 2024 improper and unknown payment rate.Note 1: VA
contracts with third-party administrators to provide care to Veterans and to process and pay claims received from non-VA health care providers."



